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FINAL SUMMARY REPORT1 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

On February 14, 2023, Sergeant (Sgt.) Rogelio Placencia initiated this investigation on 

behalf of ( and ( and alleged that 

on February 14, 2023, at approximately 5:00 pm, in the alley at or near 4023 W. Jackson 

Boulevard, Officers Fernando Ruiz, Michael Walsh, Tyler Alexander, Demetrius Robinson-

Stanford, Scott Krawiec, Curits Alequin, and Anthony Alvarez stopped without 

justification. They also alleged that Officers Robinson-Stanford and Scott Krawiec searched 

vehicle without justification.  

 

It was also alleged that Officer Robinson-Stanford committed misconduct by directing 

bias-based verbal abuse at by stating words to the effect of, “That’s the problem 

with black people – you are the problem.” Further, it was alleged that Officers Ruiz, Walsh, 

Alexander, Robinson-Stanford, Krawiec, Alequin, and Alvarez failed to complete an Investigatory 

Stop Report (ISR). Finally, COPA alleged that Officer Alvarez failed to timely activate his body-

worn camera.  

 

 COPA reached sustained findings regarding the verbal abuse and late BWC activation.2 

 

II.  SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE3 

 

On February 14, 2023, Sgt. Placencia responded to a request for supervisor call at 4023 W. 

Jackson Boulevard and spoke with and 4 and informed Sgt. 

Placencia that they were removed from the vehicle they were sitting in at gunpoint by a group of 

several plainclothes officers. and stated that the officers searched them and did 

not provide them any documentation of the incident. added that his neck was slightly 

 
1 Appendix A includes case identifiers such as the date, time, and location of the incident, the involved parties and 

their demographics, and the applicable rules and policies. 
2 The Complainants made additional allegations that were not supported by the evidence. For example, the 

Complainants alleged that officers pointed their firearms at them. However, the BWC video shows that, while Officer 

Walsh initially approached with his firearm in a low ready position, Officer Walsh did not raise his firearm to point it 

at anyone. also alleged that the officers caused a large amount of property damage while searching his 

vehicle, however, the BWC video shows that the officers only briefly searched and did not damage vehicle. 

Given that the available evidence refuted these allegations, COPA opted not to serve them.   
3 The following is a summary of what COPA finds most likely occurred during this incident. This summary utilized 

information from several different sources, including body worn camera (BWC) video, civilian and officer interviews, 

event queries, and radio transmission. 
4 Att. 14. 
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injured during the incident, however, he did not elaborate how he was injured and ultimately 

refused medical attention.5   

 

The video from the involved officers’ body-worn camera (BWC) showed the officers 

pulling up to vehicle parked in the alley. The involved officers were in two separate 

vehicles. The officers exited their vehicle and approached vehicle, with Officer Alvarez 

approaching the driver’s door. Officer Alvarez instructed to shift the vehicle into park 

and to exit the vehicle, and complied. appeared to voluntarily exit his vehicle 

and walk to the trunk area where he stood behind his vehicle with Officers Walsh, Alexander, and 

Alequin.6  

 

During the conversation with the officers, informed them that he did not have a 

driver’s license. As stood with the other officers behind his vehicle, Officer Krawiec 

used his handheld flashlight to illuminate the backseat area on the passenger side of  

vehicle as he (Officer Krawiec) looked around that area of the vehicle, including the pouch on the 

back of the front passenger seat.7 Officers Alavarez and Robinson-Stanford appeared to look 

around the front seat area of vehicle.8 

 

Officer Robinson-Stanford instructed who was standing nearby in what appeared 

to be an empty lot, to come to them. instead turned and ran further into what the empty lot. 

Officers Robinson-Stanford and Krawiec followed who stopped running after several feet. 

turned and pushed Officer Robinson-Stanford as Officer Krawiec told him, “Stop, dude.” 

Officer Alequin ran into the yard as Officers Robinson-Stanford and Krawiec caught up to  

appeared hostile towards the officers as he yelled and swung his arms at the officers, as the 

officers grabbed at his arms in an apparent attempt to prevent from being struck by 9 Officer 

Robinson-Stanford repeatedly told a visibly upset to calm down. The officers explained 

they only wanted to know if he had a driver’s license so he could drive vehicle out of 

the alley.10 Officer Walsh asked sister, to have someone other than 

park his vehicle in the lot because did not have a driver’s license.  

stated that she would park vehicle.11  

 

 The Facebook Live video12 provided COPA showed him seated in the driver’s 

seat of his vehicle. was off-camera but close enough that he could clearly be heard talking 

to an unidentified person using the speaker-phone option of a cellphone. A few moments later 

left his cellphone recording face up in his lap while he maneuvered the vehicle’s steering 

wheel. The engine revved and the vehicle appeared to be in motion until what appeared to be police 

 
5 Att. 1. 
6 Att. 23 at 2:07 to 2:20; Att. 24 at 2:17 to 2:26; Att. 25 at 1:58 to 2:34; and Att. 27 at 2:02 to 2:27. 
7 Att. 26 at 3:07 to 3:17. 
8 Att. 29 at 0:01 to 0:16; Att. 30 at 0:01 to 0:17. 
9 Att. 23 at 3:29 to 4:01; Att. 29 at 0:43 to 1:36.  
10 Att. 26 at 3:18 to 5:12. 
11 Att. 27 at 4:38 to 5:11. 
12 Att. 7. 
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oscillating lights reflected off the interior of vehicle.13 appeared to stop his 

vehicle, at which point a male voice could be heard asking to place the vehicle in park. 

was then asked to exit the vehicle, to which he complied and exited his vehicle.14 After 

exiting his vehicle spoke to several plainclothes officers, during which he explained that 

he was moving his vehicle out of the empty lot so that could pull in and park another vehicle 

there.15 Also during the same conversation, informed the officers that he did not have a 

driver’s license or any other identification on him.16 Officer Robinson-Stanford could be heard 

explaining to that he was only trying to ask him ( if he possessed a driver’s license. 

Officer Robinson-Stanford then asked, “What the hell is wrong with you, dude?” The video 

appeared to be edited to delete response. Officer Robinson-Stanford then said, “Hey man, 

that’s the problem with black folks. Right there. You are the problem.” immediately replied, 

“You the mother (beep) problem.”17 

 

The related ISRs18 documented that officers were on patrol near 1300 S. Karlov when they 

observed vehicle parked in the alley. As officers approached, they observed  

quickly walk away from the passenger side of the vehicle and enter the rear yard. The officers then 

performed a traffic stop on who initially attempted to drive in reverse and attempted to 

maneuver away from the officers. ultimately stopped his vehicle likely because there 

was not enough room in the alley for him to maneuver his vehicle. The officers exited their vehicles 

and approached vehicle on foot. The officers conducted a field interview and when 

asked, informed the officers that he did not possess a driver’s license. Due to  

behavior, and the odor of cannabis emanating from inside his vehicle, the officers performed a 

search of vehicle. Officer Robinson-Stanford then informed that because 

did not possess a driver’s license, should drive the vehicle out of the alley. 

 

became irate and began to yell at the officers, refusing to walk towards the vehicle. 

The officers also observed a bulge in the front pocket of his hooded sweatshirt. then began 

to run away, with Officer Robinson-Stanford chasing him. As Officer Robinson-Stanford closed 

the distance, widened his stance and swung his hands towards Officer Robinson-Stanford’s 

face in what appeared to be an attempt to strike Officer Robinson-Stanford. The officers were 

ultimately able to detain and explained to him that they only wanted him to park  

vehicle. declined an Investigatory Stop Report Receipt. The encounter then ended without 

further incident. 

 

Medical records obtained from Rush Oak Park Hospital showed that on February 15, 2023, 

arrived in the hospital’s emergency department complaining of shoulder and back pain.19 

 
13 Att. 7 at 0:40 to 0:51. 
14 Att. 7 at 1:00.  
15 Att. 7 at 1:26. 
16 Att. 7 at 1:49. 
17 Att. 7 at 2:55 to 3:11. Note: the Facebook Live video was edited to include censoring sounds prior to being submitted 

to COPA.  
18 Atts. 16 and 48. 
19 Att. 40, pg. 15.  
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was examined, and x-rays showed no fractures or dislocations.20 was 

discharged in stable condition.   

 

Medical records obtained from Rush Oak Park Hospital stated that on February 15, 2023, 

arrived in the hospital’s emergency department complaining of neck and back pain.21 X-

rays showed that had no spinal or neck injury.22 was treated with ibuprofen and 

acetaminophen.23  

 

 Officers Alexander, Ruiz, Alequin, Robinson-Stanford, Alvarez, Krawiec, and Walsh 

provided separate statements that contained essentially the same information that was contained 

in Department reports and depicted in the body-worn camera videos.24  

 

 Officer Robinson-Stanford and Officer Krawiec denied that they searched  

vehicle without justification and explained that they briefly searched the area of vehicle 

for any weapons or contraband that would have been readily accessible to when he was 

in the driver’s seat.25  

 

 Officer Robinson-Stanford stated he felt that was unnecessarily escalating the 

situation even after the officers, including Officer Robinson-Stanford, opted not to arrest  

or According to Officer Robinson- could have been arrested for driving 

without a driver’s license and could have been arrested for attempting to punch Officer 

Robinson-Stanford. Officer Robinson-Stanford explained that directed profanity at him and 

insulted him by insinuating he (Officer Robinson-Stanford) was an enemy to the Black 

community. Officer Robinson-Stanford explained that he felt singled him out because he 

was the lone Black officer involved in this incident. Officer Robinson-Stanford stated that he made 

the aforementioned comment towards in the heat of the moment and in response to the 

insult directed at him. Officer Robinson-Stanford stated that what he meant with his 

comment was that Black people should not look at Black police officers as the enemy. Officer 

Robinson-Stanford did not mean it to be abusive but added that if he had to do it over, he probably 

would not make the comment again.26   

 

 Officer Alvarez acknowledged that he was late in activating his body-worn camera, 

explaining that he did so when he remembered.27  

    

III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

 
20 Att. 40, pg. 24.  
21 Att. 39, pg. 19.  
22 Att. 39, pgs. 35 and 36.  
23 Att. 39, pgs. 22, 23, and  
24 Atts. 55, 56, 58, 60-63, 67, 70, 73, 75-77.  
25 Att. 61, pg. 18, lines 6-24 to pg. 19, line 7; Att. 76, pg. 8 to pg. 16. 
26 Att. 61, pg. 35, lines 2-4.  
27 Att. 82, pg. 15, lines 9-15. 
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Officers Alexander, Ruiz, Alequin, Robinson-Stanford, Alvarez, Krawiec, Walsh: 

• Stopping without justification. 

- Exonerated.  

• Failing to complete an Investigatory Stop Report, in violation of Special Order S04-13-

09. 

- Unfounded. 

Officers Robinson-Stanford, Alvarez, and Krawiec: 

• Searching vehicle, without justification. 

- Not Sustained. 

Officer Robinson-Stanford: 

• Directing bias-based verbal abuse at by saying words to effect, “That’s the 

problem with black people -- you are the problem.” 

- Sustained, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

Officer Alvarez: 

• Failing to timely activate his body-worn camera. 

- Sustained, in violation of 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10. 

 

IV. CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENT 

 

The credibility of an individual relies primarily on two factors: 1) the individual’s 

truthfulness, and 2) the reliability of the individual’s account. The first factor addresses the honesty 

of the individual making the statement, while the second factor speaks to the individual’s ability 

to accurately perceive the event at the time of the incident and accurately recall the event from 

memory. “Credibility involves more than demeanor. It apprehends the over-all evaluation of 

testimony in the light of its rationality or internal consistency and the manner in which it hangs 

together with other evidence.”28 

 

The statement that provided to COPA contained some inconsistencies that 

lessened his credibility. For example, alleged that the officers damaged his vehicle during 

the search, specifically damaging a seatbelt cover, removing items from containers, and opening 

the vehicle’s trunk and damaging his sound system by ripping out wires.29  The BWC videos 

showed that what alleged never happened. Furthermore, claimed to have 

documentation for the repairs his vehicle needed as a result of the damage he alleged the officers 

caused. failed to provide that documentation to COPA.30  

 

COPA also interviewed the involved officers and found that the information they provided 

was consistent with the BWC video and other evidence. COPA finds the officers’ statements were 

generally credible.  

 

 
28 Carbo v. United States, 314 F .2d 718, 749 (9th Cir. 1963). 
29 Att. 79, pg. 20, lines 2-12. 
30 CO-1374072. 
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V. ANALYSIS31 

 

a. Stopping  

 

COPA finds the allegations that Officers Alexander, Ruiz, Alequin, Robinson-Stanford, 

Alvarez, Krawiec and Walsh stopped without justification are exonerated. According to 

the Chicago Municipal Code, it is unlawful to park any vehicle in any alley for a period of time 

longer than is necessary for the expeditious loading, unloading, pick-up or delivery of materials 

from such vehicle.32 It is also unlawful to park a vehicle in an alley if the driver leaves available 

less than ten feet of the width of the roadway for the free movement of vehicular traffic.33  

 

Here, it is established by video and civilian testimony that was parked in the alley 

and not in the process of loading or unloading when the officers first approached him. The BWC 

video also showed that vehicle was parked in a way that prevented other vehicles from 

traveling though the alley. Given this municipal code violation, the officers had a legal justification 

to stop and these allegations are therefore exonerated. 

 

b. Searching Vehicle 

 

COPA finds for the allegations that Officers Robinson-Stanford, Alvarez and Krawiec 

committed misconduct by searching vehicle without justification, are not sustained. 

Warrantless searches of citizens and their property have been strictly limited by the Fourth 

Amendment of the United States Constitution and the Illinois Constitution, which established “the 

right of individuals to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures.”34 However, under current 

law, police officers have been permitted to conduct impromptu searches of individuals under 

specific circumstances, such as when the officers have a reasonable suspicion that a subject may 

be armed and are able to articulate the basis for that suspicion.35 Additionally, the law has permitted 

police officers to conduct a limited search of an individual’s vehicle during a traffic stop provided 

that they have a reasonable articulable suspicion that a weapon is located there.36 If the 

circumstances of the situation are such that an officer has probable cause to believe that the vehicle 

contains contraband or evidence of a crime, a warrantless search is permitted provided that the 

type of search is limited to the range of possible locations suggested by the scope of the potential 

crime being investigated.37 

 

In the case of the vehicle search conducted in this incident, Officers Robinson-Stanford 

and Krawiec denied that they searched vehicle without justification and explained that 

they briefly searched the area of vehicle for any weapons or contraband that would 

 
31 For a definition of COPA’s findings and standards of proof, see Appendix B. 
32 Att. 84, MCC 9-64-130, Parking in alleys. 
33 Att. 84, MCC 9-64-130 
34 People v. Colyar, 2013 IL 111835, ¶ 31 (citing U.S. Const., amend. IV; Ill. Const. 1970, art. I, § 6). 
35 Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009). 
36 Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983). 
37 Maryland v. Dyson, 527 U.S. 465 (1999). 
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have been readily accessible to when he was in the driver’s seat. Officer Alvarez also 

stated in his statement to COPA and in ISR that he observed the smell of cannabis 

coming from vehicle.38 If true, this would have constituted sufficient probable cause to 

search the vehicle in the places where cannabis or other drugs would be likely to be hidden. 

However, no drugs were found during the search, and as a result COPA cannot positively confirm 

that the officers actually smelled cannabis in the vehicle and did not simply claim to have smelled 

it to create a pretext for a search. In the absence of any other evidence confirming the probable 

cause, COPA found that these search-related allegations can be neither proven nor disproven by a 

preponderance of the evidence and are therefore not sustained. 

 

c. Investigatory Stop Reports 

 

COPA finds the allegations that Officers Alexander, Ruiz, Alequin, Robinson-Stanford, 

Alvarez, Krawiec, and Walsh failed to complete an Investigatory Stop Report, in violation of 

Special Order S04-13-09, are unfounded. CPD policy requires members to complete an ISR when 

they conduct an investigatory stop.39 This investigation revealed that the officers conducted 

investigatory stops of both and and that the officers completed separate ISRs 

documenting both encounters. Therefore, COPA has found by clear and convincing evidence that 

these allegations are unfounded.   

 

d. Verbal Abuse 

 

 COPA finds that for the allegation that Officer Robinson-Standford directed bias-based 

verbal abuse at by saying words to effect, “That’s the problem with black people -- you are 

the problem;” is sustained. CPD policy requires members to interact with all members of the 

public in an unbiased, and fair manner, treat all persons with dignity, and act, speak and conduct 

themselves in a courteous, respectful, and professional manner.40 Department members will not 

use language or take action intended to taunt or denigrate an individual, including using racist or 

derogatory language.41 Verbal abuse by an officer is also a violation of CPD policy and rules of 

conduct. CPD Rule 8 expressly prohibits disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or 

off duty.42 

 

 In this instance, Officer Robinson-Stanford admitted to making the aforementioned 

comment to but denied that he meant it to be insulting or abusive. Officer Robinson-

Stanford stated that what he meant with his comment was that Black people should not look at 

Black police officers as the enemy. Officer Robinson-Stanford added that he did not mean it to be 

abusive. COPA disagrees and finds that Officer Robinson-Stanford’s statement amounted to bias-

based verbal abuse. Officer Robinson-Stanford insulted by stating that was a 

 
38 Att. 83, pg. 11, lines 14 to 16 and Att. 48, pg. 2. 
39 Att. 86, S04-13-09 III(C).  
40 Att. 85, General Order G02-04(B)(1), Prohibitions Regarding Racial Profiling and Other Bias-Based Policing, 

(effective 01 February 2023 – current). 
41 Att. 85, General Order G02-04(B)(2). 
42 Att. 88, Rules, and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department (effective 16 April 2015 to current). 
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problem, and in doing so, he also invoked race. As such, COPA finds that this allegation 

is sustained by a preponderance of the evidence, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8.  

 

e. Late BWC Activation  

 

 COPA finds that the allegation that Officer Alvarez failed to activate his body-worn camera 

in a timely manner is sustained.  The decision to electronically record a law enforcement-related 

encounter is mandatory, except where specifically indicated. The Department member will activate 

the system to event mode at the beginning of an incident and will record the entire incident for all 

law-enforcement-related activities, including traffic control and any encounter with the public that 

becomes adversarial after the initial contact.43   

 

Here, the recording from Officer Alvarez’ BWC showed that he activated after he was 

already searching inside vehicle. Officer Alvarez acknowledged this, explaining that 

he activated the camera after he remembered to do so. Because the BWC video establishes that 

Officer Alvarez engaged in law enforcement related activity, namely conducting an investigatory 

stop and searching a vehicle, prior to activating his camera, COPA finds this allegation is sustained 

by a preponderance of the evidence, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.  

 

VI. DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION 

 

a. Officer Demetrius Robinson-Stanford 

 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History44 

 

Officer Robinson-Stanford’s complimentary history is comprised of 148 awards, the 

highlights of which include one Unit Meritorious Performance Award, two Police Officer of the 

Month Awards, one Honorable Mention Ribbon Award, and seven Department Commendations. 

His disciplinary history includes two SPARs: 1) an October 2022 Preventable Accident, resulting 

in a 1-day suspension, and 2) a May 2023 Preventable Accident, resulting in a reprimand.   

 

ii. Recommended Discipline 

 

COPA has found that Officer Robinson-Stanford violated Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8 when he 

directed bias-based verbal abuse at by saying words to the effect, “That’s the 

problem with black people -- you are the problem.” Here, Officer Robinson-Stanford admitted to 

making the statement to While COPA disagrees with his contention that it was not abusive, 

COPA also notes that Officer Robinson-Stanford was contrite and offered that, if given the 

opportunity, he would not have made that statement. 

 

 
43 Att. 87, Special Order S03-14 III (A)(2) Body Worn Cameras (effective 30 April 2018 – 29 December 2023). 
44 Att. 89. 
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COPA has also considered Officer Robinson-Stanford’s extensive complimentary history 

as well as his disciplinary history and recommends a penalty of a 2-day suspension and retraining 

on Diversity and Community Relations.  

 

b. Officer Anthony Alvarez 

 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History45 

 

Officer Alvarez’ complimentary history is comprised of 159 awards, the highlights of 

which include one Unit Meritorious Performance Award, two Superintendent’s Honorable 

Mentions, two Police Officer of the Month Awards, one Life Saving Award, and six Department 

Commendations. He has no disciplinary history.  

 

ii. Recommended Discipline 

 

COPA has found that Officer Alvarez violated Rules 2, 3, 5, 6 and 10 when he failed to 

timely activate his BWC. Officer Alvarez acknowledged to COPA that he activated his BWC after 

he had begun conducting police activity. However, given Officer Alvarez’ almost four years of 

experience at the time this event took place, he should have already been well acquainted with 

both the BWC itself and CPD’s policy regarding its usage. 

 

In light of Officer Alvarez’ exemplary complimentary history and lack of disciplinary 

history, COPA recommends a penalty of a reprimand and retraining on CPD’s BWC policy.  

 

Approved: 

 

          August 13, 2024 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Steffany Hreno 

Director of Investigations  

 

 

Date 

 

 

 

  

 
45 Att. 90. 
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Appendix A 

Case Details 

Date/Time/Location of Incident: February 14, 2023 / 5:00 pm / 4023 W Jackson Blvd., 

Chicago, IL 60624.  

 

Date/Time of COPA Notification: February 14, 2023 / 7:19 pm. 

 

Involved Member #1: Officer Michael Walsh; Star #19921, Employee ID 

# , DOA: February 20, 2018, Unit: 011, Male, 

White.  

 

Involved Member #2: Officer Demetrius Robinson-Stanford; Star #11341, 

Employee ID # , DOA: May 16, 2017, Unit: 

011/189, Male, Black.  

 

Involved Member #3: 

 

 

 

Involved Member #4: 

 

 

Involved Member #5: 

 

 

 

Involved Member #5: 

 

 

Involved Member #6: 

Officer Fernando Ruiz; Star #12935, Employee ID 

# , DOA: May 16, 2017, Unit: 011 / 193, Male, 

Hispanic.  

 

Officer Scott Krawiec; Star #4465, Employee ID # , 

DOA: November 27, 2018, Unit: 011 / 193, Male, White.  

 

Officer Curtis Alequin; Star #10028, Employee ID 

# , DOA: May 16, 2017, Unit: 011 / 640, Male, 

Hispanic.  

 

Officer Tyler Alexander; Star #17587, Employee ID 

# , DOA: August 16, 2019; Unit: 011, Male, White.   

 

Officer Anthony Alvarez; Star #8833, Employee ID 

# , DOA: March 16, 2018; Unit: 011, Male, 

Hispanic.   

 

Involved Individual #1: 

 

Involved Individual #2: 

Male, Black. 

 

Male, Black.  
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Applicable Rules             

 Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its 

policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

 Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or  

 accomplish its goals. 

 Rule 5: Failure to perform any duty. 

 Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral. 

 Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty. 

 Rule 10: Inattention to duty. 
 

Applicable Policies and Laws          

• MCC 9-64-130, Parking in alleys. 

• General Order G02-04, Prohibitions Regarding Racial Profiling and Other Bias-Based Policing 

(effective February 1, 2023 to present). 

• Special Order S03-14, Body-Worn Cameras (effective April 30, 2018 to December 29, 2023).  

• Special Order S04-13-09, Investigatory Stop Systems (effective July 10, 2017 to present). 
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Appendix B 

 

Definition of COPA’s Findings and Standards of Proof 

 

For each Allegation, COPA must make one of the following findings:  

 

1. Sustained – where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the 

evidence;  

 

2. Not Sustained – where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations 

by a preponderance of the evidence;  

 

3. Unfounded – where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false 

or not factual; or  

 

4. Exonerated – where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct 

described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.  

 

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more 

likely than not that a proposition is proved.46 For example, if the evidence gathered in an 

investigation establishes that it is more likely that the conduct complied with CPD policy than that 

it did not, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met. 

 

Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence 

but lower than the “beyond-a-reasonable doubt” standard required to convict a person of a criminal 

offense. Clear and convincing can be defined as a “degree of proof, which, considering all the 

evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the 

proposition . . . is true.”47 

 

  

 
46 See Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005) (a proposition is proved by 

a preponderance of the evidence when it is found to be more probably true than not). 
47 People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036, ¶ 28 (quoting Illinois Pattern Jury Instructions, Criminal, No. 4.19 (4 th 

ed. 2000)). 
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Appendix C 

 

Transparency and Publication Categories 

 

Check all that apply: 

 Abuse of Authority 

 Body Worn Camera Violation 

 Coercion 

 Death or Serious Bodily Injury in Custody 

 Domestic Violence 

 Excessive Force 

 Failure to Report Misconduct 

 False Statement 

 Firearm Discharge 

 Firearm Discharge – Animal 

 Firearm Discharge – Suicide 

 Firearm Discharge – Unintentional  

 First Amendment 

 Improper Search and Seizure – Fourth Amendment Violation 

 Incidents in Lockup 

 Motor Vehicle Incidents 

 OC Spray Discharge 

 Search Warrants 

 Sexual Misconduct 

 Taser Discharge 

 Unlawful Denial of Access to Counsel 

 Unnecessary Display of a Weapon 

 Use of Deadly Force – other  

 Verbal Abuse 

 Other Investigation  


